Development Funds", as submitted on April 2, 2018 and incorporated herein for all intents and purposes. 
This Grant Agreement sets forth the terms and conditions of said award. 

C. The County approves an award of Rural County Economic Development Funds in the
amount of Six Hundred Eighty-Eight Thousand Six Hundred Ten Dollars ($688,610) for the Project, 
subject to availability of funds in the Rural County Economic Development Fund Account. 

D. The Island County Fairgrounds is included in the Island County Comprehensive Plan and
the City of Langley's Comprehensive Plan. 

E. The Port has the appropriate statutory authority pursuant to Title 53 Revised Code of

[...]

The Port hereby warrants and guarantees that the.said 
Project shall be completed for uses as described herein. 

6. Financing. The contribution to the Port from County rural county sales and use
tax proceeds for this Project will be in the amount of Six Hundred Eighty-Eight Thousand Six 
Hundred Ten Dollars ($688,610). Upon receipt of a request for reimbursement and 
documentation evidencing that the Port has paid Project costs allowable under this Agreement, 
the County shall pay said reimbursement request within forty-five ( 45) days of receipt. 

7. Repayment Guarantee.